

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re: ADVANCED MARKETING SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, <i>et al.</i> Debtors.	Chapter 11 Case No. 06-11480 (CSS) (Jointly Administered)
SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., Plaintiff, v. ADVANCED MARKETING SERVICES, INC., Defendant.	Adv. Proc. No. 07-50004 (CSS) RE: Docket Nos. 8-10 Hearing Date: January 17, 2007 at 2:00 p.m.

**WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
EMERGENCY APPLICATION OF SIMON & SCHUSTER FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 7065**

Dated: January 17, 2007
Wilmington, Delaware

Kurt F. Gwynne (No. 3951)
Kimberly E. C. Lawson (No. 3966)
REED SMITH LLP
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: (302) 778-7500
Facsimile: (302) 778-7575
E-mail: kgwynne@reedsmith.com
klawson@reedsmith.com

-and-

Paul S. Arrow
BUCHALTER NEMER
1000 Wilshire Blvd., 15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 891-0700
Facsimile (213) 896-0400
Email: parrow@buchalter.com

Counsel for Wells Fargo Foothill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Application Must Be Denied Because Claimant Cannot Not Prevail On The Merits.....	7
1. Reclamation Rights Are Subject To The Prior Rights Of A Secured Creditor.	7
2. The Reclamation Claims Are Subject To The Prepetition Liens.....	9
3. The Prepetition Liens Also Secure Postpetition Advances.....	11
4. The Reclamation Claims Are Subject To The Lenders’ Postpetition Liens.....	12
5. The Reclamation Claims Are Subject To The Lenders’ Adequate Protection Liens.....	14
6. The Reclamation Claims Are Valueless.	15
B. If The Court Grants The Application, Foothill’s Interest Must Be Protected By A Bond.	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action Indus., Inc. (Dollarama) v. Dixie Enters., Inc. (In re Dixie Enters., Inc.), 22 B.R. 855 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1982)	15
Allegiance Healthcare Corp. v. Primary Health Sys., Inc. (In re Primary Health Sys., Inc.), 258 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	2, 16
Atomic Oil Co. v. Bardahl Oil Co., 419 F.2d 1097 (10th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 1063 (1970).....	17
Frank's GMC, 847 F.2d at 103	17
Galey & Lord, Inc. v. Arley Corp. (In re Arlco Inc.), 239 B.R. 216 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7, 10, 13, 16
Guy Martin Buick, Inc. v. Colorado Springs National Bank, 519 P.2d 354 (1974)	13
Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir 1990)	17
In re Bridge Information Sys., Inc., 288 B.R. 133 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2001).....	16
In re Gibson Group, Inc., 151 B.R. 133 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993)	11
In re Kravitz, 278 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1960)	12
In re PFA Farmers Market Ass'n, 583 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1978)	13
In re Phar-Mor, 301 B.R. 482 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	11, 14
In re Pittsburgh-Canfield Corp., 305 B.R. 688 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 B.R. 277 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 16

In re Quality Stores, Inc., 289 B.R. 324 (Bankr. W.D.Mich. 2003)	10
In re Samuels & Co., Inc., 526 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir.), <i>cert . denied sub nom. Stowers v. Mahon</i> , 429 U.S. 834 (1976).....	16
In re Sun Healthcare Group, Inc., 245 B.R. 779 (Bankr. D.Del. 2000)	14
In re Victory Markets, 212 B.R. 738 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1997)	8, 15
Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc., 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)	17, 18
Pittsburgh-Canfield Corp., 309 B.R., 287-88	15
Stowers v. Mahon, 429 U.S. 834 (1976).....	16
Toshiba Am., Inc. v. Video King of Illinois, Inc. (In re Video King of Illinois, Inc.), 100 B.R. 1008 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	15
U.S. v. Herman, 310 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1962)	11
W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Etc., 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	18
Yenkin-Majestic Paint Corp. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp., 309 B.R. 277 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2004)	10, 13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 546(c)	1, 8
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 546.04[21][a][vii] (15th ed. rev. 2006)	9
